
02 April 2019 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 25.03.19

Scrutiny Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Brown; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. London  
Cllrs. Ball, Clack, Hogg, Kitchener, Lindsay, McArthur, Purves, Reay and Searles

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 5 February 2019 as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
Any declarations not already registered.

3.  Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the 
Scrutiny Committee (if any) 

 

4.  Actions from the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 8)  

5.  Performance Report (Pages 9 - 26) Lee Banks 
Tel: 01732 227161

6.  Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Housing 
and Health 

Councillor 
Michelle Lowe 

7.  Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Planning (Pages 27 - 28) Councillor 
Robert Piper 

8.  Chairman's Annual Report to Council 2018/19 (Pages 29 - 32) Councillor 
Cameron Brown 

9.  Work Plan (Pages 33 - 34)  



EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



13

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Brown (Chairman)

Cllr. London (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Clack, Kitchener, Lindsay, London, Purves and Searles

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Hogg, McArthur and 
Reay

Cllrs. Firth and Hogarth were also present.

20.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held 
on 13 November 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

21.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

22.   Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the Scrutiny Committee (if any) 

The Chief Officer Corporate Services informed Members that the findings of the In-
Depth Working Group of Scrutiny on Staffing Levels had been reported to Cabinet 
on 10 January 2019. Cabinet had wished to thank the Scrutiny Working Group for 
carrying out this work and Cabinet had passed the recommendations on to officers 
to investigate further as appropriate. 

23.   Actions from the Previous Meeting 

Members considered the planning figures relating to decisions, appeals and 
overturns. The outcome of appeals was discussed and Members noted that of the 
64 appeals, only 63 were accounted for as being dismissed or allowed. Additional 
information was requested on the numbers of granted and refused applications.

Action 1:  Chief Planning Officer to provide a breakdown of refusals and 
granted applications from the total number of applications determined. The 
status of the appeal not listed as dismissed or allowed be clarified.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=120&MId=2239&Ver=4&J=2


Scrutiny Committee - 5 February 2019

14

Members considered the reminders and rates of non-payment for Building Control 
services and questioned if costs could be charged to non-paying clients for 
administration and enforcement.

Action 2:  Chief Officer Corporate Services to provide the Committee access 
to the legal advice relating to non-payment for building control services.

Members noted that the annual cost of Emergency Accommodation was increasing 
significantly. They were advised by Chief Officer Communities and Business that 
increased costs were correlated with greater Council’s responsibility for 
homelessness following the introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. 
It was advised that these costs were mostly recovered from Housing Benefit and 
grants. Emphasis had been placed on Homelessness Prevention including the work 
carried out by the Council’s HERO officers. Members noted that many people 
placed in emergency accommodation were placed outside of the district.

It was noted that there was an increased cost associated with the employment of 
an agency worker which was partially offset by the benefits received by full time 
staff. Additional information was requested on agency staff working at the Council.

Action 3:  For Chief Officer Corporate Services to provide information on the 
number of agency staff employed by the Council per year.

The actions were noted. 

24.   West Kent Housing 

The Chairman welcomed Frank Czarnowski, the Chief Executive of West Kent 
Housing who gave a presentation on affordable housing in the district. The 
presentation covered the organisations 6 key objectives relating to customers, 
homes, older people, growth, community and viability.  
The Committee were then invited to ask questions. Members were advised that 
specialists teams were available to try and resolve issues related to antisocial 
behaviour. West Kent Housing’s approach to their garage stock was discussed with 
some well used garages in prime locations being refurbished and maintained while 
garages while some empty garages were being demolished. The shortage of parking 
spaces in the district was noted however Members were advised that some garage 
units were not being used while others were being used for non-car parking 
activities. 

Members queried the moving in process for West Kent tenants especially in relation 
to overlapping rent payments for former and new homes. If tenants were required 
to pay the deposit and rent for a new West Kent House when agreeing to take the 
property it was considered likely that they would also be paying rent on the 
property they would be moving from. Improvements would sometimes be carried 
out following the new tenant moving into the property and ‘decoration vouchers’ 
were available in some cases. Members were advised that there were often 
tensions between renovations and improvements taking place at the property, 
renting the property and tight timescales. It was also noted that Universal Credit 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b7996/Presentation%2005th-Feb-2019%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=4


Scrutiny Committee - 5 February 2019

15

would cover overlapping rent payments in some cases however for those not on 
benefits paying multiple rents would be considerably difficult. 

It was advised that the average turnaround for a property was over 4 weeks with 
an average of 7% of all properties being empty. The waiting time for a residential 
property was recognised to be different for different sizes of property with 2-
bedroom houses being the most in demand. Independence at home for older 
residents was supported through psychical adjustments (rails, lifts ect.) and 
professional support. Members were informed that money raised through rents and 
loans funded an ongoing development plan which included the purchase of new 
stock and the refurbishment of existing properties. 

The Chairman thanked Chief Executive Frank Czarnowski for his attendance.

(Councillor Brown left the meeting) 

COUNCILLOR LONDON IN THE CHAIR

25.   Performance Monitoring 

Members considered the report which summarised performance across the Council 
to the end of December 2018. Members were asked to consider 8 performance 
indicators which were performing 10% or more below their target with a 
commentary from Officers explaining the reasons and detailing any plans to 
improve performance. The report also provided key performance indicators 
relating to the Portfolio Holders invited to the Scrutiny Committee meeting.

Members considered the average time taken to process a new claim for housing 
benefit. It was advised that 23 days was the target and additional information was 
requested on how long it was taking for other Councils to complete this process. 

Action 4:  Chief Finance Officer to provide figures on the average time taken 
to process a new claim for housing benefit in other Councils. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

26.   Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Legal and Democratic Services 

The Portfolio Holder for Legal and Democratic Services presented a report 
updating the Committee on recent achievements and challenges ahead.

The Portfolio Holder updated Members on the Licensing Partnership which had 
been approached by the London Borough of Bromley who were interested in joining 
the partnership. Bromley and the Partnership were also investigating the possibility 
of the Partnership carrying out enforcement and compliance in Bromley as part of 
an enhanced service. It was advised that although the Partnership was not 
currently a profit centre, expanding the Partnership would bring down the costs for 
the individual authorities to carry out the service. Members were informed that as 
per the terms of reference of the Partnership any dissolution would be subject to a 
6 months break clause. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 5 February 2019

16

Questions were raised relating to managing liability across the Licensing 
Partnership, and Members were advised that that considerable effort was made 
before taking on a new partner to avoid issues and mistakes. Measures were taken 
to understand the Licensing processes at other partnership authorities and to align 
IT software. 

Members were advised that finding suitable properties for trading company 
Quercus 7 had been difficult, however many deals had been considered, and the 
company were careful to select only the most viable. In response to Member 
questions, the Portfolio Holder advised that the property purchased by Quercus 7 
in Westerham has been subject to a 13% reduced rate. Quercus Housing was 
restricted to a timeframe in relation to its Section 106 funds and schemes should 
commence shortly to avoid funds being returned to developers. Members were 
advised that property consultants had factored in the running cost and 
management of properties in Quercus Housing’s financial plan. In the case of small 
investments, it was expected that the properties could be managed by the Council 
who would be paid for its services by Quercus Housing. 

It was highlighted that all Legal Successes may have not been listed in the report 
as individual departments reported back on their successes through their own 
Portfolio Holders. Members requested more information on the work listed for 120 
Chipstead Lane, Sevenoaks which was described as a complex landlord-tenant case 
where it was in the Council’s interest to intervene as the site had required a 
significant amount of Council resources. In response to further enquiry, it was 
agreed that the Head of Legal Services would provide more information relating to 
this case to the relevant Ward Councillor. 

Member training had been delivered as per the request of Members however 
uptake hadn’t been as high as hoped, and training was hoped to be recommenced 
early in the next cycle. Members views on training were welcomed. 

The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder for her attendance. 

27.   Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community Development 

The Portfolio Holder for Economic and Community Development presented a report 
updating the Committee on recent achievements and challenges ahead. 
Members were advised that the Sevenoaks Community Safety Unit was the only one 
in Kent which was not lead by a Police Officer. The developments at the Swanley 
Convent of Mercy site, which had rec
[...]
ntly a link to an 
external site and suggestions were made to provide links from the Council’s 
website to the various Town Council’s site for tourism information. 

The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder for his attendance.

28.   Work Plan 

Members noted that Sencio and the Portfolio Holders for Planning and Housing and 
Health would be attending the meeting on 2 April 2019. The Chairman’s Annual 
report to Council would also be presented at the April 2019 Scrutiny meeting. 

It was agreed that the Leader of the Council and the Portfolio Holder for Direct 
and Trading Services would be invited to attend the meeting on 16 July 2019 
alongside the NHS Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley Clinical Commissioning Group. 
The Chamber of Commerce, Kent County Council Highways Team and Kent Police 
were scheduled in for the subsequent 2019/20 meetings. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.20 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 5 February 2019

18
Page 6

Agenda Item 1



ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 05.02.19

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer

ACTION 1 Chief Planning Officer to provide a 
breakdown of refusals and granted 
applications from the total number of 
applications determined. The status of the 
appeal not listed as dismissed or allowed be 
clarified (from Action 1 on 13.11.18).

Of the 2491 applications determined since 1 April 
2018 2165 were granted and 326 were refused.

The total number of appeals during this time was 63 
(a correction from Action 1 – 13.11.19). There were 
40 dismissed and 23 allowed (3 of which were 
committee overturns)

Richard Morris 

Ext. 7139

ACTION 2 Chief Officer Corporate Services to provide 
the Committee access to the legal advice 
relating to non-payment for building control 
services.

Email sent from the Chief Offier Corporate Services 
to Committee Members on 15/03/19.

Jim Carrington–
West 

Ext. 7218

ACTION 3 For Chief Officer Corporate Services to 
provide information on the number of agency 
staff employed by the Council per year.

Email sent from the Democratic Services of behald 
of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to 
Committee Members on 15/03/19.

Jim Carrington–
West 

Ext. 7218

ACTION 4 Chief Finance Officer to provide figures on 
the average time taken to process a new 
claim for housing benefit in other Councils.

Email sent from Adrian Rowbotham to Committee 
Members on 12/03/19.

Adrian Rowbotham

Ext. 7153

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PERFORMANCE REPORT

Scrutiny Committee – 2 April 2019

Report of Chief Executive

Status: For Information

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Council Promise to provide value for money

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Peter Fleming

Contact Officer Lee Bank, Ext. 7161

Recommendation to Scrutiny Committee:

a)     Members note the contents of the report; and

b)     If Members are dissatisfied by actions being taken to improve performance                                                                                      
by either Officers, Advisory Committee or Cabinet, they consider areas of 
underperformance for scrutiny.

Reason for recommendation: To ensure that areas of under performance within 
services are considered and reviewed by Members.

Introduction and Background

1 Scrutiny Committee have requested a regular update at each of their 
meetings of any performance indicators which are not meeting their target 
level. Attached to this short introduction paper is an exceptions report with 
a commentary from officers explaining the reasons why performance is not 
within 10% of target and detailing any actions the service is planning to take 
to improve performance levels.

Performance Overview

2 The table on the following page summarises performance levels as at the 
end of January 2018. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Current Month Year To Date

Red
10% or more below target

6
(15.0%)

4
(10.0%)

Amber
Less than 10% below target

 9
(22.5%)

9
(22.5%)

Green
At or above target

 25
(62.5%)

27
(67.5%)

2 Provided as Appendix A to this report are details of the six indicators where 
performance is ‘Red’ and missing the target level by 10% or more.

3 Commentary is provided for each of the ‘red’ performance indicators 
explaining why target has not been met and the actions that are planned to 
improve performance.

Portfolio Holder Performance Reports

5 At the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 14 July 2015 it was resolved for 
‘Officers to provide key performance indicators relevant to the Portfolio 
Holders invited to the Scrutiny Committee at each meeting’. The following 
performance reports are provided as Appendices to this report:

 Appendix B – Housing & Health Portfolio performance report

 Appendix C – Planning Portfolio performance report

6 Where performance is ‘red’ and missing the target level by 10% or more 
Officers have provided a commentary for Members consideration.

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected 

7 None. 

Key Implications

Financial

8 Effective performance management monitoring arrangements will assist the 
Council in diverting resources to areas or services where it is considered to 
be a greater priority.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

9 Robust arrangements are in place to ensure that the risk of inaccurate data 
being reported to Members is minimised and assurance can be placed on the 
accuracy of data used to assess performance. By reporting to Members and 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



ensuring all Members are able to access the Council’s performance 
management system the risk of poor performance not being identified or 
addressed is minimised.

Equality Impacts

10 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low 
relevance to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact 
on end users.

Conclusions

11 This report to Members summarises performance across the Council with 
data that was available at t
[...]
ing to areas 
including:

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b7602/Presentation%2017th-Jul-2018%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=1


 Anti social behaviour
 Plans for West Kent Housing garages
 The process for tenants moving including overlapping rent payments
 Property turn around times and waiting times

In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group

15. At it’s November 2018 meeting, the in-depth scrutiny working group presented 
its final report which looked at matters relating to staff recruitment and retention. 

16. Councillor Brown presented the final report as Chairman of the In-Depth Scrutiny 
Working Group. The working group had been investigating a range of areas including 
staff turnover, sickness absence, approach to recruitment and staff benefits. 
Meetings had been held with a number of Officers and an external recruitment 
agency. 

17. The Chairman noted that salaries were given as the primary reason by staff for 
leaving the Council, with competition from London and the private sector. Certain 
areas were identified as more problematic to recruit for, and Market Related 
Payments (MRPs) were offered in some circumstances.

18. The working group made a number of recommendations to improve staff 
recruitment and retention, set out in full in the report, which were further discussed 
by the Committee.

19.  A copy of the report of the working group, considered by the Scrutiny 
Committee can be found at: 
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s35915/In%20Depth%20Scrutiny%20-
%20Staffing%20Report.pdf?J=5

 
20. Members agreed that the report should be referred to Cabinet following the 
inclusion of feedback from Committee Members.

21. Cabinet then considered the report from the Scrutiny Committee at a subsequent 
meeting.  Cabinet thanked the Committee for the work that had been put in and 
referred the recommendations to officers to look at further and take forward as 
appropriate.

Other

22. The Chairman would like to thank his Vice Chairman, other committee Members 
and Officers for the work they have put in over the year. 

Councillor Cameron Brown
Chairman - Scrutiny Committee
2nd April 2019

Page 32

Agenda Item 8

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s35915/In%20Depth%20Scrutiny%20-%20Staffing%20Report.pdf?J=5
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s35915/In%20Depth%20Scrutiny%20-%20Staffing%20Report.pdf?J=5


1 For detailed information on stages refer to “A Guide to In-Depth Scrutiny”

Scrutiny Committee Work plan

Committee Date 2 April 2019 16 July 2019 12 November 2019 30 January 2020

External Invitees NHS Dartford, Gravesham and Swanley 
Clinical Commissioning Group (TBC)

Kent County Council Highways (TBC) Chamber of Commerce (TBC)

Scrutiny Committee Performance Monitoring 

Robert Piper – Portfolio Holder for 
Planning 

Michelle Lowe – Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Health 

Chairman’s annual report to Council 

Performance Monitoring 

Leader and Portfolio Holder for Policy & 
Performance

Portfolio Holder for Direct & Trading 
Services

Performance Monitoring Performance Monitoring

In-Depth Scrutiny

Committee Date 24 April 2018 17 July 2018 13 November 2018 5 February 2019

External Invitees Roger Gough – Kent County Council 
Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People and Education

Citizens Advice – North West Kent and 
Edenbridge and Westerham

Kent Police 

 

West Kent Housing 

Scrutiny Committee Performance Monitoring 

Matthew Dickins - Portfolio Holder for 
Direct & Trading Services

Chairman’s annual report to Council 

Performance Monitoring 

Michelle Lowe - Portfolio Holder for 
Housing & Health 

Peter Fleming – Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Policy & Performance

Performance Monitoring 

John Scholey – Portfolio Holder for 
Finance 

Performance Monitoring 

Anna Firth - Portfolio Holder for Legal 
and Democratic Services  

Roddy Hogarth -  Portfolio Holder for 
Economic and Community Development                                                    
[...]
anning
	8 Chairman's Annual Report to Council 2018/19
	9 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


19

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 2 April 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. London (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Clack, Kitchener, Lindsay, and Searles

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Brown, Hogg, McArthur 
and Purves

Cllrs. Piper and Lowe were also present.

29.   Minutes 

A Member requested that in be included in the minutes that West Kent Housing had 
been asked to provide additional information relating to overlapping rent payments 
when moving from one West Kent property to another.

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held 
on 5 February 2019 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record subject to the inclusion of “The Chairman asked the Chief Executive, 
in response to Cllr Clack’s question, that further information be provided” in 
Minute 24. 

30.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.

31.   Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the Scrutiny Committee (if any) 

There were none. 

32.   Actions from the Previous Meeting 

Members considered the planning figures relating to decisions, appeals and 
overturns. The inclusion of the number of Committee overturns were questioned 
and Members were advised that this information had been requested in a related 
action from a previous meeting. Officers advised that it would be sensible to 
assume that the other 20 overturns were applications delegated to officers. 

Members were advised that the responses to Action 2 and 3 should be listed in 
reverse order. 



Scrutiny Committee - 2 April 2019

20

Action 1:  To circulate the response provided by West Kent Housing relating 
to overlapping rent payments.

The actions were noted. 

33.   Performance Report 

Members considered the report which summarised performance across the Council 
to the end of January 2019. Members were asked to consider 6 performance 
indicators which were performing 10% or more below their target with a 
commentary from Officers explaining the reasons and detailing any plans to 
improve performance. The report also provided key performance indicators 
relating to the Portfolio Holders invited to the Scrutiny Committee meeting.

Members were advised that the drop in the percentages of animal licenses issued 
when due was the result of a delay in the release of Government guidance. It was 
noted that these licences were now being issued on time. 

Members noted the continued delays in processing a change in circumstance for 
Housing Benefit. It was advised that the February figures for this indicator showed 
an improved performance of 6 (down from 14) days to process a change which 
brought the yearly performance down from 13 to 12 with a target of 9. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman took agenda item 7 before 
agenda item 6.

34.   Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Planning 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning presented a report which updated the Committee 
on recent achievements and challenges ahead. The work completed for the Local 
Plan was considered to be an achievement for the Portfolio Holder and the 
department which had seen a huge volume of work competed over the past 5 
years. It was noted that the Local Plan had been supported at Full Council on 26 
March 2019 and would be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate by the end of 
May. Although focus was often on housing the Portfolio Holder also wished the 
highlight the other aspects of the plan. The Committee thanked Councillor Piper 
and the Planning Team for their work on the plan so far.

Information was requested on the postponement of the U&I appeal which was due 
to start the previous week (26 March 2019). It was advised that the deferral was 
due to confusion arising from a letter sent relating to the appeal. The letter had 
been considered by the Inspector to potentially cause confusion regarding 
registering to speak at and/or attend the hearing. 

Members questioned the role of finances for applicants throughout the planning 
process and if well-funded applicants were at an advantage. It was advised that 



Scrutiny Committee - 2 April 2019

21

each application was considered on planning grounds, and if considered 
appropriate, refused and fought at appeal on these grounds regardless of the funds 
of the applicant. It was noted that for the U&I application in Swanley the appeal 
would not be defended as the Council had received legal advice there were not 
sufficient planning reasons for refusal. Members discussed the possibility of 
creating a resource for residents and Parish Councils to detail the general 
principles of planning and making the planning reasons for the determination of a 
decision more easily accessible. It was acknowledged that there was frequently a 
conflict between emotion and law in planning.

A Member highlighted some issues experienced with submitting online comments to 
the Local Plan. The Committee was advised that technical issues were experienced 
during the first week of the Regulation 19 consultation which were identified and 
resolved. Alternative consultation methods had also been available.

The Portfolio Holder was questioned by Members on his confidence that the Local 
Plan would pass the inspection. The Committee were advised that the plan had 
received positive feedback so far. The Plan committed to deliver 100% of the 
central government requested housing for each of the first 12 years with a 
commitment to an early review after 5 years. The Portfolio Holder advised that as 
many of the large brown field sites had been committed in this plan, future Local 
Plans would require the Council to explore other options.

Members queried how the four sites which had been submitted during the 
Regulation 18 consultation would be reported as they were not included in the 
Local Plan or Regulation 19 proposed submission. Members were advised that the 
four sites would be included in the required consultation statement for the 
inspector.

Members raised questions relating to the instances where pre-application advice by 
Officers differed from the advice given at the application stage. The Chief 
Planning Officer in attendance noted that advice may vary slightly as the 
application stage would allow Officers to consider the application in greater detail 
with more evidence available. He was however not aware of any instances where 
the advice given had been significantly different. 

In response to a Member Question the Portfolio Holder confirmed that an 
amendment had been made to the guidance on the Public Access system regarding 
commenting on planning applications to clarify that names and addresses would be 
published alongside comments. Members were advised that anonymous comments 
would not be permitted expect in exceptional circumstances. 

It was noted that only 2% of applications were considered by the Development 
Control Committee which was considered to be a positive figure. It was believed 
this was partly due to the good working relationship between Councillors and the 
planning department with strong local Member involvement in the planning 
process. Members considered this relationship to have improved over the course of 
current Members’ term of office.

The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder for his attendance.



Scrutiny Committee - 2 April 2019

22

35.   Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health delivered a presentation which 
updated the Committee on recent achievements and challenges ahead. 

The Portfolio Holder advised that the Council was taking a holistic approach to 
meeting the needs of vulnerable and low-income households. This included 
identifying the cause of resident’s issues related to housing and health. In 
instances of delayed or none council tax payment, the council tax team would 
liaise with the HERO Officers to try to ascertain if the resident was having wider 
difficulty with debts to assist them further. 

Members were advised that a ‘stair-casing’ approach provided help to people 
buying homes and described a system whereby a people would start with a lower 
percentage of owning and higher percentage of renting a property with this ratio 
reversing over time. Members also raised questions relating to the ‘local ladder’ 
scheme which was aimed at people who were paying more in rented 
accommodation than they would in a shared ownership scheme however struggled 
to raise the funds for a deposit. This scheme provided grants to cover deposits and 
Members were advised that people would need to qualify to be eligible. Councillors 
and the Housing Team were currently developing the scheme with selected banks. 

Members raised questions on West Kent Housing’s ‘void policies’ for empty houses 
which Officers agreed to raise with West Kent Housing. The Portfolio Holder 
explained that the Housing Strategy covered both private and social housing. It was 
advised that West Kent Housing had recently demolished some of their older 
housing stock to rebuild new residential units for older people. 

The Portfolio Holder advised that the Council had also developed its approach to 
hoarding with the introduction of the Hoarding Project in Partnership with West 
Kent Mind, funded through the Council’s Better Care Fund. The traditional 
approach to hoarding was to send Council Officers to clear the property however 
West Kent Mind were now funded by the Council to run support groups, provide 
‘declutter buddies’ and to identify the reasons behind hoarding. Members were 
advised that this scheme was currently being considered for Kent wide 
implementation. 

Members enquired how a member of the public would get access to the ‘Handy 
HERO’ team who were tasked with making small adaptions to properties which 
would allow people to remain independent in their own homes. It was advised that 
the public should call the Council who would confirm that the service was 
appropriate or refer the request to partners in the voluntary sector. 

The Committee was advised that dementia friendly floors in care homes included 
soft fittings, contrasting colours for walls or plain carpets, memory boxes outside 
resident’s rooms and sensory rooms. 

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b8028/Presentation%2002nd-Apr-2019%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=3


Scrutiny Committee - 2 April 2019

23

Members raised questions around Quercus Housing finances and it was explained 
that properties would only be purchased if they were financially viable. Requests 
for further details would need to be directed to the Company’s Board. Members 
enquired as to how Quercus Housing could be contacted. 

The Committee were very impressed with the work undertaken by the Portfolio 
Holder and Health and Housing Teams. 

The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder for her attendance.

36.   Chairman's Annual Report to Council 2018/19 

The Committee considered the draft Annual Report to be presented to Council on 
30 April 2019. The report summarised the Committees’ work plan which had 
focused on inviting the Portfolio Holders to discuss successes and challenges within 
their area, to review performance of services and setting up an In-Depth Scrutiny 
Working Group. The Committee had frequently invited external representatives to 
discuss their activities within the district and to highlight particular areas of 
concern. 

Resolved:  That the report be commended to Council.

37.   Work Plan 

Members agreed to invite Sencio Leisure Centre to the Scrutiny meeting on 16 July 
alongside the Leader and Portfolio Holder for Policy and Performance and the 
Portfolio Holder for Direct and Trading Services. NHS Dartford, Gravesham and 
Swanley Clinical Commissioning Group and the Portfolio Holders for Finance and 
Economic and Community Development were scheduled for the 12 November 2019 
meeting. The Committee planned to invite Kent County Council, the Chamber of 
Commerce and the Portfolio Holder for Legal and Democratic Services in January 
2020.  

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.25 PM

CHAIRMAN



Scrutiny Committee - 2 April 2019

24


